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Institute of Management to be set up at Callcut and 
Kozikode in Kerala; 

(b)  whether the  work on these projects has 
commenced; 

(c)  if not, the time by which the work Is likely to 
commence and the target date of completion; and 

(d) the courses and faculties likely to be started 
and included in these institutions? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE DEPARTMENT 
OF EDUCATION IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN 
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI MUHl  RAM 
SAIKIA) : (a) to (c). The ~ o v e r n m e n t  has approved 
the establishment of Indian Institute of Management 
at Calicut with a total outlay of Rs. 43.1 1 cro;e upto 
the end of the Ninth Plan Period. An allocation of 
Rs 1 . 0 0  c ro re  has b e e n  made  i n  the  Budget  
Estimates 1996-97 for the institute. The Government 
of India has taken several steps to operationalise 
the institute. 

( d )  The proposed institute would offer Post-  
Graduate Programme, Short-term & Medium-term 
Programme aid Fellowship Programme apart from 
Research and Consultancy activities 

World Bank Assistance for  Primary Educat ion 

571 SHRI RAMESH CHENNITHALAL : Wili the 
Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be 
pleased to state : 

(a) whether the World Bank has sanctioned any 
loan for promotion of primary education during 1995- 
96; 

(b) if so, the details thereef; and 

(c) the reasons for approaching World Bank for 
loan? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE DEPARTMENT 
OF EDUCATION IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN 
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI MUHl  RAM 
SAIKIA) : (a) to (c). The World Bank has agreed to 
provide a credit of US $ 425 million for the District 
Pr~mary  Education Programme Phase-l l  during the 
financial year 1996-97 The programme will cover 
about 60 distr~cts in the States of Madhya Pradesh, 
Orissa, Himachal Pradesh, Gujarat, Uttar Pradesh, 
Assam, Haryana, Karnataka, Kerala, Maharashtra and 
Tam11 Nadu over a six year per iod The District 
Primary Education Programme seeks to further the 
natronal commitment to achieve universaiisation of 
elementary education. 

Agn i  and Prt thvi  M i ra i l e r  

572 D R .  T. SUBBARAMI REDDY : 
Mln~ster of DEFENCE be pleased to state 

(a) whe the r  t he  Government  h a d  

Wil l  the 

s topped  

manufacturing of Prithvl and Agni Mlssiles and has 
postponed the programme; 

(b) If so, the facts thereof; 

(c) whether the Government have now revised 
its decision and decided to develop and manufacture . 
Agni and Prithvl missiles; and 

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons 
therefor? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF 
DEFENCE (SHRI N.V.N. SOMU) : (a)  to  (b), There 
has been no postponement of the indigenous missile 
programme. User trials of surface-to-surface missile 
Pr i thv i  have  b e e n  successfu l ly  comp le ted  and 
subsequent activities are in progress. With three 
flight tests of re-entry technology demonstrator, the 
project  Agn i  has  been  successfu l ly  comple ted.  
However, Agni is not a missile programme. 

( c )  The re  has  been  n o  r e v i s ~ o n  in  t he  
Government's decisions. Status of Prithvi and Agnl 
programmes is given in reply to parts (a) and (b) of 
the question. 

(d) Does not arise. 

US Arm6 Supply t o  Pakistan 

573. SHRI SANAT KUMAR MANDAL , Will the 
Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state 

(a) whether US $ 368 million worth of arms have 
been supplied by the US to Pakistan; 

(b)  if so,  the details of the arms supplied to 
Pakistan; 

(c) whether the US President has stated that 
arms supply to Pakistan is a conditional one; 

(d) if so,  the details thereof; 

(e) whether the Government have urged the US 
not to  supp ly  t he  a rms  in  v lew of P a k ~ s t a n ' s  
purchasing explosives of mass destruction from North 
Korea; 

(I) if so, the details thereof and the response o l  
the US thereto; and 

(g) the measures the Government propose to 
take to  meet the threat posed to  the securlty of 
India? 

THE MiNlSTER OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI 
I .K.  GUJRAL) : (a) In April 1996, the US Administrat~on 
decided, following the passage of the Hank Brown 
Amendment, to proceed with the release to Pakistan 
of $ 368 million worth of military equipment whlch 
had been purchased by Pakistan prior to the 1990 
imposttlon of Pressler Amendment sanctions. The 
actual transfer of the equipment is reported to have 
now started. 


